
 
 

LAX 
 
Van Nuys 
 
City of Los Angeles 
 
Eric Garcetti 
Mayor 
 
Board of Airport  
Commissioners 
 
Beatrice C. Hsu 
President 
 
Valeria C. Velasco 
Vice President 
 
Sean O. Burton 
Gabriel L. Eshaghian 
Nicholas P. Roxborough 
Belinda M. Vega 
Karim Webb 
 
Justin Erbacci 
Chief Executive Officer 
 

1 World Way  Los Angeles  California  90045-5803  Mail  P.O. Box 92216  Los Angeles  California  90009-2216  Telephone  855 463  5252  Internet  www.lawa.org 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

May 24, 2022 
 
 
 
The Honorable City Council 
of the City of Los Angeles  
City Hall – Room 395  
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
 
 
Reference: CF 22-0492 
 
This is to hereby transmit for your information to be attached to the Council file.  
The Mayor approved the CAO Report for the approval of the First Amendments to 
the five Environmental Technical and Expert Consulting Support Services On Call 
Contracts for Los Angeles World Airports, by extending each contract term for one 
year until June 14, 2023, and increasing the contract authority for three of the 
contracts for an additional combined contract authority of $2,000,000, for an 
amended combined not-to-exceed total amount for all five contracts of $17,000,000. 
The amended contracts are DA-5360 Alta Environmental, L.P. with a requested 
increase of $740,000, for a not-to-exceed amount of $3,490,000; DA-5361 Burns and 
McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc. with a requested increase of $680,000, for a 
not-to-exceed amount of $4,180,000; DA-5362 CDM Smith, Inc. with no requested 
increase and a not-to-exceed amount of $3,500,000; DA-5363 Geosyntec 
Consultants, Inc. with no requested increase and a not-to-exceed amount of 
$2,750,000; and DA-5364 Polytechnique Environmental, Inc. with a requested increase 
of $580,000, for a not-to-exceed amount of $3,080,000. 
 
Sincerely,  

  
Max Reyes 
Government Affairs Representative  
Los Angeles World Airports  
 
 
 
MSA: MTR 
Attachments 
 


